

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

This Document Relates To:

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF END-USER CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND
CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE WORK UNDERTAKEN ON BEHALF OF THE CONSUMER CLASS	2
A. Class Counsel fiercely advocated for consumers’ interests before being appointed.....	2
B. Class Counsel engaged in substantial motion practice and discovery efforts.....	3
1. EUCPs overcame multiple rounds of motions to dismiss.....	3
2. Class Counsel led depositions of more than forty defendant witnesses.	4
3. Discovery required significant motion practice.....	4
4. Two years into the case, the Department of Justice intervened and sought a stay.....	5
5. Class Counsel conducted discovery on pass-through issues unique to their class.	7
6. Class Counsel worked with experts, who undertook critical work.	7
7. Class Counsel reviewed class representatives’ documents and helped prepare for and defend their depositions.	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The percent of funds approach is the better approach to apply in this case in order to reflect the market price for legal services.....	10
1. In large, complex antitrust cases, sophisticated entities often negotiate a flat 33% fee, according to empirical data.....	10
2. The complexity, length and cost of this litigation – as well as the risks assumed by counsel – cut in favor of awarding a flat 33% fee.	13

3.	The reaction of the class supports the percent-of-fund fee award.....	15
4.	A lodestar crosscheck confirms that the percent of funds fee award is reasonable.	15
B.	Class Counsel should be partially reimbursed for their out-of-pocket expenses.	17
C.	The named plaintiffs have expended significant time on this litigation and should be awarded \$2,000.	20
V.	CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Arenson, et al. v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	1
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3525415 (E.D. Mich. July 10, 2017)	11
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018)	17
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 560 F. Supp. 957 (N.D. Ga. 1980)	6
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	9, 20
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....	6
<i>Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)	11
<i>Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5247928 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2017).....	11, 14

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2000).....17

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
2020 WL 4035125 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020)14

In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....13

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Inj. Litig.,
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....20

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 12470850 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2013).....11

In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....14

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012).....11

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....12, 20

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)16, 17

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....11, 17

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
357 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (D. Kan. 2018).....14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) *passim*

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)8, 12

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)10

In re: Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)14

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)11

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....13

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)10, 15

Young v. Cty. of Cook,
2017 WL 4164238 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 20, 2017)9, 11

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)8, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees in Class
Actions*, 89 Fordham L. Rev. 1151 (2021).....10, 13

David L. Schwartz, *The Rise of Contingent Fee Representation in Patent
Litigation*, 64 Ala. L. Rev. 335, 356–57 (2012)10
